
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
S side of Shepperd Road, 228 feet E ofthe 
cll of Monkton Road * DEPUTY ZONING 
10th Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER 
(2013 Shepperd Road) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
James and Barbara Frack 

Petitioners Case No. 2009-0133-SPH * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Special Hearing filed by James and Barbara Frack, the legal property owners. 

Special Hearing relief is requested in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to confirm the existence of a non-conforming use to permit a 

three-unit dwelling on the subject property. The subject property and requested relief are more 

fully described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested special hearing relief 

were Petitioners James and Barbara Frack, and Arnold Jablon, Esquire, attorney for Petitioners. 

Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Gene Raphel, Petitioners' surveyor and 

land use consultant. Appearing as interested citizens were nearby neighbors William and Karen 

Turner of 20 16 Shepperd Road and Mary Partridge of 2000 Monkton Road. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular-shaped 

property consisting of approximately 8.434 acres. The irregular shape is exacerbated by the split 

zoning of the property wherein the area zoned R.C.2 (1.226 acres) is a small.portion located on 

the north side of Shepperd Road and the area zoned R.C.7 (7.208 acres) is the larger portion 



located on the south side of Shepperd Road, and is bordered to the south by Monkton Road in the 

Monkton area of northern Baltimore County. The property as a whole consists of one large lot 

and has several improvements thereon. On the south side of Shepperd Road, this includes the 

existing two-story wood frame dwelling that is the subject of the special hearing request, as well 

as an existing garage and one large and one small shed, and a well and septic pump. Located 

across the street, on the north side of Shepperd Road, are dry wells that serve the existing two-

story dwelling. I Marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2 was a Zoning Map 

showing the unusual configuration of the zoning boundaries, and in particular the split zoning of 

the subject property. Also marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 3 was an 

aerial photograph showing the proximity of the improvements on the south side of Shepperd 

Road. 

The two-story dwelling is actually used as three separate units and has been used as such 

for almost the last 50 years. At this juncture, Petitioners desire to legitimize the existence of the 

three unit dwelling as a nonconforming use in the R.C.7 Zone. Petitioners' attorney, Mr. Jablon, 

indicated that as part of the nonconforming use, Petitioners also seek to legitimize the use of a 

portion of the R.C.2 Zoned area of the property (on the north side of Shepperd Road) for the 

location of the dry wells that serve the three unit dwelling, also as a nonconforming use.2 

In support of the special hearing request, Mr. Jablon proffered the testimony concerning 

the historical use of the property, and supplemented the proffer with additional documentary 

1 A dry well is an underground structure that disposes of unwanted water, most commonly storm water runoff, by 
dissipating it into the ground, where it merges with the local groundwater. Dry wells often consist of a pit filled with 
gravel, riprap, rubble, or other debris that receives water from one or more entry pipes or channels at its top and discharges 
the same water through a number of small exit openings distributed over a larger surface area at the side(s) and bottom of 
the dry well. 
2 Except for the location of the dry wells as shown on the site plan, there are no other improvements on the R.C.2 Zoned 
area of the property. It should also be noted that Petitioners have requested a minor subdivision of this "upper" area of the 
property -- in order to ultimately build a house on that potentially newly created lot. 
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evidence. In 1961, there was an existing barn on the property and the owner at that time, Robert 

F. Fahy, decided to convert the barn into a three unit dwelling. A copy of the building permit 

obtained by Mr. Fahy was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 4. The 

permit is dated April 19, 1961 and indicates the use of the building to "convert barn into 3 

apartments." Mr. Jablon indicated it is important to note that at the time of the, conversion of the 

barn to a dwelling, the County did not have "comprehensive maps" and although there were 

Zoning Regulations, not every area of the County -- especially the northern rural areas -- had 

comprehensive zoning. At the time, the area that included the subject property was referred to as 

"Residual R 6." As part of his planning for the conversion of the barn, Mr. Fahy requested that a 

County representative conduct a percolation test on the property to determine the suitability for 

three apartments with a total of six bedrooms with estimated flows and absorption rates. A letter 

dated March 22, 1961 from the County's Department of Permits and Licenses that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 5 indicated the proposed septic system was 

adequate and was designed with a leaching area safety factor. As part of the 1961 building 

permit, Mr. Fahy had to place dry wells (for the residential septic) on the "upper" portion of the 

property via an underground pipe below Shepperd Road. A copy of a permit dated July 26, 1961 

from the State Roads Commission of Maryland that was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 6 granted Mr. Fahy permission to dig under the road to connect the dry wells 

to the new dwelling. 

Following conversion of the barn into a dwelling with three units, Mr. Fahy and his 

family lived in one of the units and rented the other two. This was verified in an affidavit dated 

December 8, 2008 from Robert Fahy, Jr. that was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 7. The affidavit indicates that the units were rented continuously until at 
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least October 1987 when his parents moved out. Another affidavit from Petitioner Mr. Frack's 

mother, Reba Frack, dated December 11, 2008 was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibit 8. This affidavit verifies Ms. Frack's knowledge of the subject property and 

indicates the dwelling has been used as three units from February 1965 to the present time. In 

addition, tax records from the State Department of Assessments and Taxation that were marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 9 verify the existence of the three apartments. 

Mr. Jablon also indicated that Petitioners have owned the subject property since 1987, and that 

the dwelling has been used and occupied as three units continuously and without interruption 

since that time. 

The remaining documentary evidence reflects copies of photographs of the property 

during the ensuing years. In particular, they include: photographs from the News American 

newspaper taken in 1962 that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 10 

showing the 18th century bam before it was converted into a dwelling and the three apartments 

thereafter; photographs taken in 1964 that were marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioners' Exhibits 11 and 12 showing the converted bam; photographs taken in 1984 that were 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 13 showing the three "townhouse" 

style apartments within the dwelling; and photographs taken in January 2009 that were marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibits 15A through 15D showing the dwelling as 

three units as it appears presently. Finally, Mr. Jablon submitted the relevant provisions of the 

1955 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations for Accessory Buildings in Residence Zones -­

specifically in the R.6 Zone -- that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 

16. Mr. Jablon indicated that based on the conversion table of one-family dwellings in Section 
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402.2 of the 1955 Regulations, the subject dwelling met all of the applicable lot width, lot area, 

and setback requirements. 

Testifying as interested citizens were nearby neighbors Mr. and Mrs. Turner, who live on 

the north side of Shepperd Road adjacent to the "upper" portion of the subject property and 

across the street from the existing three unit dwelling, and Ms. Partridge who lives on the south 

side of Shepperd Road adjacent to the larger "lower" portion of the subject property. They 

expressed frustration with the manner in which Petitioners were moving through the minor 

subdivision process and the instant request for zoning relief. They do not feel that Petitioners 

have been completely forthright or above-board in their plans for the property. In particular, Mr. 

and Mrs. Turner indicated that they have lived across the street from Petitioners for the last 

several years. They also indicated that the septic system located on their side of Shepperd Road 

that :serves the subject dwelling had been failing during that time and practically "out of 

nowhere" all of a sudden work crews were digging on the property adjacent to the Turner's 

property -- as it turns out to replace the aging septic system. It was only by their own 

investigation through the County Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 

Management ("DEPRM") and the Department of Permits and Development Management 

("PADM") that the Turner's became aware of Petitioners' intentions with regard to the proposed 

minor subdivision and obtained a copy of the proposed minor subdivision plan, which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Protestant's Exhibit 1. They also obtained a copy of the 

septic system plan filed with DEPRM, which was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Protestant's Exhibit 2. Ms. Partridge essentially echoed the sentiments and Mr. and Mrs. Turner 

in feeling that she was essentially "in the dark" as to Petitioners' plans. The Turner's and Ms. 

Partridge also acknowledged that, except for the above-described issues, they generally did not 
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have evidence to present concerning the issue of the requested nonconforming use of the 

dwelling as three units, together with the existing dry wells. They did express concerns over 

whether the septic system could accommodate the three units with the number of bathrooms and 

anticipated uses in each unit. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee ("ZAC") comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office Planning dated November 28, 

2008 indicating the project is being reviewed as a minor subdivision (07087 M) as referenced in 

the minor subdivision comments dated October 16, 2008 contained within the case file, and 

indicating that if the septic area is located in a different zone, a special hearing is typically 

required. Comments were received from DEPRM dated December 23, 2008 which indicate that 

Article 33, Title 3 and Title 6 of the Baltimore County Code ("B.C.C.") may require compliance 

for any further development of this property. 

Considering of all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

special hearing relief. Although I understand on the one hand the legitimate concerns of the 

Turner's and Ms. Partridge as to the work that has been undertaken on the septic system and their 

uneasiness over Petitioners' proposed minor subdivision, Petitioners have, on the other hand, 

presented credible and persuasive evidence to be entitled to the relief they are seeking for 

confirmation of the nonconforming use of the dwelling as three units in the R.C.7 Zone and the 

use of the dry wells in the R.C.2 Zone, but both located on the same lot of record. Perhaps this 

apparent lack of communication between the parties can be remedied in the future. That said, the 

evidence is undisputed that the previous bam was converted in 1961 to a dwelling with three 

units and has been used continuously as such, without interruption. The evidence also indicates 

that permits were. obtained from the County and permission granted by the State for the 
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· installation of the dry well system. The dwelling also met the applicable R.6 Regulations at that 

time and is entitled to recognition as a legal nonconforming use. 

In addition, as to location of the dry wells in a different Zone on the property, on this 

issue, Section IAOO.5 of the Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual ("Z.C.P.M.") expounds 

upon Section IAOO.5 of the Zoning Regulations pertaining to tracts divided by R.C. Zone 

boundaries. As to the instant matter, Section IAOO.5.b of the Z.C.P.M. states that, for lots 

divided by Zone lines, "the following guidelines have been formulated so that his matter can be 

handled consistently." Subsection l(c) states that "[t]he well and septic system must be located 

in the same zo~e as the house." Obviously, the existing dry wells are not in the same zone as the 

dwelling; however, under the definition of "nonconforming use" in Section 100.1 of the 

B.C.Z.R. and "continuation of nonconformance" in Section 104.1 of the B.C.Z.R., in my view, 

the location of Petitioners' dry wells in a different Zone than the principle dwelling is 

nonconforming and should be permitted to continue as such along with the three unit dwelling. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' request for 

special hearing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County, this . /!J"~day of February, 2009 that Petitioners' request for Special Hearing relief 

filed in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) 

to confirm the existence of a non-conforming use to permit a three-unit dwelling on the subject 

property be and is hereby GRANTED; and 



IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in conjunction with the aforementioned relief, 

Petitioners' request to permit the dry wells to be located in a different zone than the dwelling as a 

nonconforming use be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

1. 	 Petitioners may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; 
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own risk 
until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for 
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioners would be required to return, and be 
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Article 33, Title 3 and Title 6 of the Baltimore County Code ("B.C.C.") may require 
compliance for any future development of this property. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

~ 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICK 
County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

February 18,2009 

ARNOLD JABLON, ESQUIRE 
VENABLELLP 
210 ALLEGHENY AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 2009-0133-SPH 
Property: 2013 Shepperd Road 

Dear Mr. Jablon: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the' date of the Order to the Departrrient of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing· 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, . 

4f!~ 

c1r~OM~S H~;;;fcd 


Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: 	 James and Barbara Frack, Box 24, Monkton MD21111 
Gene Raphel, E.F. Raphel & Associates, 15410 Manor Road, Monkton MD 21111 
William and Karen Turner, 2016 Shepperd Road, Monkton MD 21111 
Mary Partridge, 2000 Monkton Road, PO Box 13, Monkton MD 21111 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410~887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
, www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


I» ­Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at _2_0_1_3_S_h_e_p_p_e_r_d_R_o_a_d______________ 
which is presently zoned -,--Rc=C--=2OL'-'--Rc=C---'7_________________ 

(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.) 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 
(This box to be com leted by planner) 

o confirm the existence of a non-conforming use to permit a three-unit dwelling on the subject 

roperty 


~ ~ ,_~~ _,~. ._.~~ ..<_.~~_.c ." ,,<_ ••,_~._._, ___ .y·._~~__ .AA.A'~~·~ ... ~ .••• ~<,.... ,.,.., <__ 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 

bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 

County. _ 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

E. James Frack 
Name - I ype or Print 

Signature 

Address I elephone No. 

City State ZIP Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

Arnold Jablon Monkton, Maryland 21111 
State ZIP Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Arnold Jablon 
Name 
210 Allegheny Ave., 4104946298 

Address I elephone No. 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
ZIP Code City State ZIP Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ________ 

Address 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
I elephone No. 

City State 



-E. F. RAPHEL8: ASSOCIATES • 
Registered Professional La.nd Sur!!e)'ort 

.1 
\ 

205 COURTLAND AVENUE 


TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 


"flO· 
RESIDENCE: 771.4592 

Description to Accompany Special Hearing Petition 

Beginning for the same at the beginning of the land conveyed to E. James Frack Jr. 

and Barbara S. Frack by deed recorded in S.M. 7686 Folio 233 running thence on the 

outline of said deed N 75° 01' 10" E 322.59',S 00° 39' 10" W 212.25' to the centerline 

. of Shepperd Road, thence in the centerline S 89° 20' 50" E 161.00', S 74° 59' 50" E 

85.00', S 81 ° 04' 50"E 150.00', N 87° OS' 10" E 100.00', N 68° OS' 10" E 100.00', N 55° 

06' 10"E 100.00' N 42° 22' 10" E 144.58' thence leaving Shepperd Road S 13° 11' 40" 

W 40.89',S 13° II' 40" W 662.90', N 72° 43' 20" W 172.58', N 81° 25' 50" W 102.96', 

N 83° 17' 50" W 315.91', N 72° 21' 50" W 3.08', N 05° 08' 20" W 415.16' to the 

centerline of Shepperd Road, thence in the cente! of Shepperd Road N 89° 20' 45" W 

42.17', N 89° 47' 50" W 93.74', S 83° 17' 30" W 129.14' thence leaving Shepperd Road 

N 00° 53' 30" W 142.65' to the place of beginning. Containing 8.434 Acres ofland, 
more or less. 





,'NOTJCE OF lONiNG 
,\ , ':, HEARIN~ '" . 

, The Z~nlng Commissioner Of:/ 
Baltimore ,Courity" Iiy: authority I 
of the Zoning, Act and 'Regula~i 
tloQs of Baltimore County wlli! 
hold a public hearing in ,low· I 

,son, ,Maryland, ori the p(Operly'l 
Id~~lif!ed herein as follows:' l~ 
, , ,. ( 

Case: It 2009:0133-SPH ",'
2013 Shepperd Road '," ' ' 
,S/side of Shepperd Road',228 
feet. east of ,the~'centerllne of' 
Monkton, Road " 
'10th Election District,. • 
3rd Coimcllmanic District '" 

,Legal' Owner(s):' E, James: &' 
Barbara Frack' , 
Special: Haarlng: to ,confirm' , 
the, existence' of a ",non: I 

: conforming' threeuriit' dwelling
Ion the,subject.properly, ' , 
Hearlng:'Thursday. January 
22. '2009 al 10:00 a:m. In' 
Room 104,' JefferSon Build­
Ing. 105 Wesl Chesapeake 
AV8nu~. 'ToW~OIi;21~~. ',: • J 

WILLIAMJ,WISEMAN; III' 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County;· .'• 
• ,NOlES: (1) 'Hearings : are!Handlcappeg ,Accessil)le; for 
speCial : accommodations 

i Please, Contact the, Zoning 
(Commissioner's" Offlce,- 'at 
!(410)'887'4386:. 'J,' " ,; 
/' (2) , For Information concern­
!Ing 'the' .File andlor Hearlng­
jContact the Zoning Review Of~ 
iflce at (410) 887-3391: . l .. ' 

,jT 1/622 Jan, 6) '191716, 
I ' 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


____--'-I.iI....:..::.Q-t-/_, 2oa:L 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md" 

once in each of _...!-_su~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on --.:.I..j...lo<!b:..r-l_,2~ 

}Q The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster IReIJorter 

o North County News 

, 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




·. 
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


RE:_2oo9-0133-SPU______--'-

PetitionerlDeveloper: ______ 

_ E. James & Barbara Frack"--___ 

Date ofUearinwClosing:_Jan 22 2009 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 


Attn: Kristin Matthews 


Ladies and Gentlemen: 


This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required hy law were 

posted conspicuously on the property located at: _________________ 

2013 Sheppard Road 


The sign(s) were posted on _______~Jan==_7"-',....;:0~9 

. (M~nth, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

~ 1!1.nd. /. 8-'O? 
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telepbone Number) 





MARYLAND 

December 15, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO;''Director
County Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ~::::o;e::no:~;~:;:m:nn~ 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0133-SPH 
2013 Shepperd Road 
S/side of Shepperd Road, 228 feet east of the centerline of Monkton Road 
10th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: E. James & Barbara Frack 

Special Hearing to confirm the existence of a non-conforming three unit dwelling on the subject 
property. 

Hearing: Thursday, January 22,2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

TK:klm 

C: Arnold Jablon, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson 21204 
Mr. & Mrs. Frack, Box 24, Monkton 21111 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WED., JANUARY 7, 2009.. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowsori, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


105 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, January 6, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Arnold Jablon 410-494-6298 
210 Allegheny Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold? public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0133-SPH 
201.3 Shepperd Road 
S/side of Shepperd Road, 228 feet east of the centerline of Monkton Road 
10th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District· . 
Legal Owners: E. James & Barbara Frack 

Special Hearing to confirm the existence of a non-conforming three unit dwelling on the subject 
property. 

Hearing: Thursday, January 22,2009 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
est Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



• .­
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTlSING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTlSING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 


Item Number or Case Number: ~o09 - 01 ~.3- SeN 

Petitioner: 1£ .. 1M u F-tt¢I/ d= Wbttr!.d 6?At:-t:' 

Address or Location: -';2::....::;..O...;.I.;;...'J__.....;;£....;.'M.;;...'&,h7?~j.:....:.b~:;;;;.o::;...--=-PJ-"'-___________ 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: __~~~_~~U>=-_~'~jfl~6=OO~~/_______________________ 
y~D ""'"di'""'"""...Address: __ _____ !:IttJ~WlIr~~y--"-dtd~~_~-"'--__________________ 

n>WCON '2,..-/~ Y 

Telephone Number: __0:...;.'/._'I>_---:y:~q..;.......t:LI_--=:.6...;..2-_'f:...c..tL_____________ 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



MAR Y LAN. D 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M.KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive .Departmenl of Permits and 

Development Management 

January 15, 2009 

Arnold Jablon 

Venable, LLP 

210 Allegheny Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


Dear: Arnold Jablon 

RE:'Case Number 2009-0133-SPH, 2013 Shepperd Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Pennits and Development Management (PDM) on, November 3 2008. This letter 
is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 

. attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to cont:'l.ct the 

commenting agency. 


W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, ZoningReview 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: . People's Counsel 
E. James & Barbara Frack; P.O. Box 24; Monkton, MD 21111 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 
III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 IPhone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 

. www.baltimorecountymd,gov 

www.baltimorecountymd,gov
http:cont:'l.ct
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND' 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M, Kotroco, Director 
Depattment of Permits & Development 
Management 

DATE: November 24,2008 

FROM: Dennis A. KeJ>rredy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For November 24, 2008 
Item No.: 2009-111,121,126,127, 
128, 130, 131, 132111137, 138 & 140 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning 
items, and we have no comments, 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 

ZAC-11242008-NO COMMENTS 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 
County Executive Fire Department 

County Off Building. Room 111 November 20. 2008 
Mail Stop #1105 

... 	 111 West sapeake Avenue 
Towson. Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribut Meeting Of: November 17. 2008 

ItemNumbers 0111.0126.0127.0128.0129.0130.0131.0132.iiI3,.0135.0137.0138.0140 

Pursuant to your st. the ref plan(s) been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable required to be 
correct or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P ey Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Off 

410-887 4881 (C)443 829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: Ie 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

. www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 28,2008 
Department ofPermits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, ill 
Director, Office ofPlanning 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-133- Special Hearing 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and offers the following 
comments: 

1. 	 Show the septic area for 2013 Shepperd Road. If it is in a different zone, a Special 
Hearing is typically required. 

2. 	 This project is also being reviewed as a minor subdivision (07087 M). See the attached 
comments. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek i e Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: -+.,L~~~-+-+~~~~~~"::::::::: 

CMlLL 
Attachment 

W:\D8VREV\ZACI9-133.doc 
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B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Joe Chmura DATE: October 16,2008 
Department of Pennits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Lloyd T. Moxley 

Development Review Section 

Office of Planning 


PROJECT NAME: Frack, E. James Property 	 eY: _______ ••••_________ 

PROJECT NO.: 07087 M Second Review 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced project and offers the following 
conunents: 

1. 	 Plant a row of vegetation along the front of proposed lot 1 to provide a visual buffer from 
the scenic road. 

2. 	 Gunpowder Falls is listed as a Recreational Greenway in the Baltimore County Master 
Plan 2010. Consult Recreation and Parks about possible dedication of the Greenway into 
a recreational easement. 

3. 	 Provide gross area ofthe tract, as it existed on November 25, 1979. Provide the current 
acreages of the property lying in each individual zone (R.C. 2 & RC.7). Provide density 
calculations based on said individual acreages. 

4. 	 Design and locate fences and walls to harmonize with the surroundings and to create the 
least visual impact and that vegetation is used to buffer them as well. Note this condition 
on the plan. 

5. 	 The total tract outline as resubmitted does not match that shown on the initial submission. 
Deed call for the N 71 Deg. 20' 20" W 26.41 line is omitted. Is this a correction based 
upon an updated boundary surveyor is this plan establishing a new tract outline? Will 
the area change? Please clarify. 

6. 	 The plan notes that there is no zoning history although the septic serving Lot 1 is situated 
in a zone that is different than that in which the principal structure is located. Typically 
this situation requires a Special Hearing (SPH). Provide written confinnation by note on 

W:\DEVREV\MTNOR\07087m2.doc 



.'-­
the plan from the Office of Zoning Review that a SPH is not required or, alternatively 
apply for the SPH. 

7. 	 Confirm through the Office of Developers Plans Review that highway widening will not 
be required. If widening is required show the ultimate R-O-W line and required setbacks. 

8. 	 Show the minimum 30' buffer as required by division IV, Section A of the CMDP. 

9. 	 Show the Limits of Disturbance to include any proposed driveway for Lot 2. 

10. Provide a centerline profile for the proposed driveway. 

Lloyd T. Moxley, Planner 

Development Review 

Lynn Lanham, Chief 

Development Review 

LTM:kma 

W:\DEVREV\MINOR\07087m2,doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: December 23,2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item 
Address 

# 09-133-SPH 
2013 Shepperd Road 
(Frack Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 17,2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: See below 

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-10 I through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 
Article 33, Title 3 and Title 6 of the Baltimore County Code may require compliance for 
any future development ofthis property. 

S;\Devcoord\ I ZAC-Zoning Pelitions\ZAC 2009\zAC 09-1 33-SPH 2013 Sheppard Road.doc 



Reviewer: Tom Panzarella Date: December 2,2008 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-133-SPH 2013 Sheppard Road.doc 



12/16/2008 13:45 PAGE H1/ll' 

Martin O'Mlllley. Governor I StateWgiJway 'I John D. PorC(lri. Secretary
Anthony G. Brown. Lt, Governor Neil J. Pec:\erscn. Admill;SlrCllor 

Admlnl5lration ' 

Matyland Department of Transportation 

Date:' zitG(2 ~o6 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
, Baltimore County Office of Item No ~~-o \1b~~ 

, SOCO C;l,l~ ~"A.J)Permits and Development Management' 

County Office Building, Room 109 :5M ,~~ H- I f.\o GfG;. "t?i)fim-ry 

rowson~ Maryland 21204 5'\7~G.\4~ 'EK"P.:.~IQ~ 


Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral requ~st on the subject ofthei~above 
captioned. We have determined that the su~ject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administ~tion projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory'Committee 
approval ofItem No. eD511:J- () ~cz.,~-)(. 

Should you h~ve any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.ind.us). 

Very truly yours, 

.. W'?~ 
~efl- Steven D. Foster, GIt;1r 

Engineering Access Permits 
. Division 

SDFIMB 

My telephone number/tQlI·free number is 
, Maryland Rl!lay SflM!(cejor Impaired Hearing or s.:-~-ec"':'h-::-l.8:-::00~.":'73--5--.2-25--8-:S-t('l-tcw-ide-Toll Frc~ 

StreetAddre.ts; 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimol'll, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.maryl~ndroads.com 

http:www.maryl~ndroads.com
http:StreetAddre.ts
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.ind.us


Martin O'Malley, Governor I State I
John n Porcari, Secretary . 

Anthony G, Brown, Lt, Governor . Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator' 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: \\f)V . \ 8 . t:ctJ B 
A 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item N01.00~-DI'BB ...erpH 
Permits and Development Management to lfS ~e.:PfE:(~,.D~D 
County Office Building, Room 109 ~K--:P?-O~~
Towson, Maryland 21204 

~j7f2:.C.1 AL., ~ F-/lr-VZ/L t-J Y 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by ariy State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County ZoningAdvisory Committee 
approval ofItem No. 2.Do9~Vt~~- 6Pf.\- . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

~. { (\. 
. JJruf 

(, 1\ Steven D. Foster, Chief \\ 
r8tPEngineering Access Permi ts 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is __________ 

Maryland Relay Service/or Impai~ed Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Street Address. 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland ~1202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
2013 Shepperd Road; SIS Shepperd Rd, 

228' E of clline Monkton Road ZONING COMMISSIONER 
* 
10th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 

. Legal Owner(s): James & Barbara Frack * , FOR 
Petiti onere s) 

BAL TIMORE COUNTY * 

* 09-133-SPH 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's coun"for,,~altimore County

~,../. ~ I, .1fo;11 <(,:- ",RECEIVED 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 

NOV 24,008 	 Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 24th day of November, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance'was mailed to Arnold Jablon, Esquire,Venable, LLP, 210 Allegheny 

Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



D.I> 
Intake Planner Date Assigned 

DROP-OFF PETITIONS 

PROCESSING CHECK· OFF 


D Two Questions Answered on Cover Sheet: 
Any previous reviews in the zoning office? ND 
Any current building or zoning violations on site? 

~/ Petition Form' Matches Plat in these areas: . 
Address 
Zoning 
Legal Owner(s) 
Contract Purchaser(s) 

// Request (if listed on plat) 

Q( Petition Form (must be current PDM form) is Complete: 
Request: 

Section Numbers 
Correct Wording (must relate to the code, especially floodplain and historical standard 
wording. Variances must include the request in lieu of the required code quantities. 
Hardship/Practical Difficulty Reasons 

Legal Owner/Contract Purchaser: 

Signatures (originals) 

PrintedfTyped Name and Title (if company) 


Attorney (if incorporated) 

. Signature/AddressfTelephone Number of Attorney 


~orrect Number of Petition Forms, Descriptions and Plats 

~200 Scale Zoning Map 

~Check: Amount Correct? Signed? 

c:;a/'~AC Plat Information: 
Location (by Carl) ________________________ 

Zoning: ESe., ~ I '1, Acreage: 2>! 42tt Previous Hearing Listed With Decision 
Election District ~ Councilmanic District 0 Case # ­
Check to See if the Subject Site or Request is: 

CBCA 
Floodplain 
Elderly 
Historical 
Pawn Shop 
Helicopter 

*If No, Print No 

. :Wo9-0\2J~-Spt\ 
Item Number ASSigned 

*If Yes, Print Special Handling Category Here 

WCRISCJ - 9/5/00 
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Zoning Office 
Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Ave 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Zoning Office: 

Please be advised that we, the undersigned, has authorized Arnold Jablon, Esq., Venable, 
LLP, 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, Maryland 21204, to be our attorney-in-fact and 
attorney-at-law and on our behalf file the attached petitions for zoning relief and for the 
applicable use permit. We hereby understand that the relief requested is for property we 
own and we hereby and herewith acknowledge our express permission for said petitions 
to be filed on our behalf. The petition(s) filed is/are for property located at 2013 
Shepperd Road , property we own. 

Eyrtber, tbe blrlder§igrled i§ tbe (;;Qrltract p1 Iofcba§er Qf iaid prQpePl.y; OlrlQ b~r€lQy aRg 
here'i'·litk aliiikori2§8 M.p. Jaelof!: to e8 fl:'l)' att8ffley if!: fast &fie attefl'lEl)' ftt 1ft'"' ana! el"resent 
m@ iR tRig ....atter. 

k(O~ 
es Frack S'Gt~ 

Barbara Frack 

~ '7f~B~~F-r-ac~k--~------~----------

POBox 24, Monkton, Maryland 21111 

address 




--.... -- CASE NAME_...,......",.._-=--=-==----:;;-: 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE;NUMBERm~-- of 3"3 ~5eJ6 ­

DA TE /- ~J.-o1 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 


NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

5; c..(J/J1 

----------.--------~----------+------------------------,~------~---------------------------------+-----------------------------
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Exhibit Sheet 


PetitionerlDeveloper . Protestant 


No.1 
)£ie f~ 

No.2 'i (" ~. ~ 
No. , 
~~/~t 

~.J\L::;: 

No.,~ 

~ (J1NrfD5 
No.5 

(I~0 +: -t , 
~·iJ:;;t 7~ ~ ~" ~ 
• Ui No.6 ""'" 

No.7 
, 

J 

No.8 


No.9 

J()Kf'~ 

No. 10 f kt.b1 r j\Jw& .AU~ 
fPP\ eL~ ~~ ~,~: "­

IV I "No. 11 


No. 12 

! 







62204 
Revised Nov. 1, 1968 

HALTIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
NEW BUILDING DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES 

DistricL__~~_______ _ OFFICE OF THE BUILDINGS ENGINEERPERMIT 
County Office Building, Towson 4, Md. 

April 19, 1961Date________________ . 

This New Building Permit Is Hereby Granted To SUBDIVISION 

Robert F. Fahy 
.................................(OWNERi' .... ······ .. ········ .... ·• ..... 


LOT No. _______________ _ 

Monkton, Md. 
................................iiliDRiiii:ii .. ·· .... ·· .................... . BLOCK..-_______________ _ 


SECTION______________ _ 
................ " ...... It .................................... ., ~ ........................................ " ........................................ ..
. , 

PLAT No.______________ _ 

To erect the following building: 

Location______s/.a.Aheppexd.-R.d.,-_2S0-~_'d.-..of....Monkton....Rd_-----------------------_______________________ 

Use of Building_______QQD.Y~J;:t_p9J."ll_iD.1;,.9__:L~pgt.I.!!~!lJ!.~---------___________________________________________ 

. .. irreg: 52 I 48 I .)0 ISIZe of BUIldmg: FronL_______________ ft. Depth_________________________ft.. HelghL__________..:.________Jt. 

Setback of Building: FronL_)~~__ft.; Side Setbacks_.:...§~~__aud_§.2..'!:. ___ ft. Corner IOL_______ft. from side street. 

Character of Con8truction_______Qg!l_C_!.L§,:k~~,LJ1:~~~__~~!.t!_______________________________________________ 

This Permit does not authorize the perfonnance of any work beyond 
the property lines of the lot for which issned. Special pennit mnst be 
obtained from the Highways Dept. to install sidewalks or remove ~'~BY~nf!'
curb. Planting of trees, hedges, shrubbery, erecting walls, fences, etc., 
is prohibited in the Right-of-Way adjacent to the lot. 

F~e Paid $__~~~~_____________ - -~B. WHEELER, Di,ecto" 
Departmen~ IJILPWbli~~&J!i~&nses 

This Permit shall be kept on the premises open to public inspection during the prosecution of the work and until 
completion of same. LIMITATION. After a new building permit is issued, if the operation or work authorized and 
approved thereunder is not cOnmIenced within six (6) months after the issue, or if, after commencement of the opera­
tion or work is suspended or discontinued for'a period of onle year,then, in either case, the permit shall be null and 
void, and no operations or work shall be again commenced unless and~ul!!!!_ another proper permit shall have been 
issued for such work.. --_I 

I PETITIO 
NER'S EXHIBIT~ 

1 



---

e 

ihdtttttort Qtounty. .arylanb 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LICENSES 

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 

TOWSON 4, MARYLAND 

CHARLES B. WHEELER. DIRECTOR March 22. 1961 

Dr ~ William H. F. Warthen 
Deputy ~tate and County Health Officer 
Baltimore County Health DepartDlent 
Towson L, Maryland . 

Re: 	 Building Appllcatian #60-61 
converting barn into 0) ~ 
bedroom apartments. 

Owner, Mr. Robert F. Fahy 
Shepperd Road 
loth Election District 

Dear Dr. Warthen: 

At the request of Mr. Fahy. a representative of this office 
conducted a percolation teat on the property of ~ir. Fahy as shown on 
the attached plot plan. '!he results are as followsl 

TEST WLE DRAWrowN DEfTH SOIL CONDITIONS.. 	 .. 
/I 1 	 4 min. I)' micaceous soil 2'_ 13' 

Pertinent Datal 

Total six bedrooms - estimated now - 900 gallons 

Absorption rate 2 gall sq. ft. 

Required leaching area .. 450 8q. tt. 


Based on the absorption rate and pervious soil stratum. the 
proposed system as shown on drawing is adequate and is deoigned with 
a leaohing area safety factor. . . 

We are withholding approval of the subject application pend­
ing your decision. 

Cf:IW,PKKI'9JII 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT ~ 




o E~b.aney- Dist. Engr. e 
OFFICE OF THE 

i 

STATE ROADS COMMISSION 

OF MARYLAND 

No. B-h-# 2279 Baltimore, Md. 26 July 1961 

PERMISSION IS HEREBY GIVEN: 

Mr. Robert F. ~, Monkton, Maryland , so far as 

the State Roads Commission has the right and power to gr&.nt same, to drive 211 galvanized 

pipe sleeve under Monkton Road, Route 138. 

l,. No improved paving to be disturbed. No excavation to be wi thin 5' of existing 

paving. All backfill to be fully compactedo 

20 ExiC'ting drainage not to be disturbedo 

PETITIONER'S EXHIBIT -'­

Form No. P-l 
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TO: Barbara Frack 12/8/2008 

FROM: Bob Fahy Jr. 

Here is most of the info that you need, along with the original building 
permit. Around June/July of 1961, my parents moved into the first 
apartment, By that time I was living in NJ,had moved to Jersey early in 
1958. I can not remember all of the names of the other residents that had 
lived in the other units, however I am certain without a doubt, the two 
units were rented at all times, until they moved in Oct.of 1987. I made 
the trip to Monkton every holiday, until my boys were at least 18, they 
are presently 47 and 51. We always wanted to stay in one of the units 
but to no avail, they were always rented. He needed the inconle. Please 
save the pictures, however the drawings, permits you can keep. 

Robert Fahy Jr. ~~I 
127 Oak Street /7 
Dover, NJ 07801 

Tel:973-361-0891 
Cell 201 -317-3610 
E-mail bobfahy(fYverizon.net 

I certify that the above information is true and correct. 

'/ 

..~~~.mdfCZC/ 
, \ 

~ ~ :: 
... ...."':..:: PETITIONER'S EXII 

(.:, . fBIT 
\'~ , .·.;·SUSAN A. MUNIZZHVlIRW 

NOTMlPiJlI(OFNtW.I&Y 
CcmmIdl'1 e:pnslO11IJD12 

http:bobfahy(fYverizon.net


I # • • 

AFFIDAVIT 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury as follows: That the 
information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is 
competent to testifY thereto. 

Affiant (handwritten signature) Affiant (printed name) 

?f)'.Jl:f~~ \Premctre-J?&. 
address (printed) H Dn ~-ton ,M&­ · 

e-JI I I 
telephone number 

J-20-/~ 
Date of Birth: 

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING: 

1. 	 I verifY by this affidavit and/or testifY in court, if necessary, that I have personal 
knowledge about the property located at 2013 Sheppherd Road. I can attest that 
there existed on this property three separate and distinct dwellings located in one 
existing building during the period of time of which I am familiar. The period of 
time that I can verifY the existence of the three dwellings is F.F128tlft12-Y 19b5 
/~ ~ 4J/l,eaAv-::t: ~J 	 . •
<#q,.~ 	 1/ 

2. 	 I further verifY and testifY, if necessary, that each dwellings were occuyied___ 
continuously and uninterruptedly by diflerent families from ;;i:;r ,.z:1i:.4, ~ A-/­

r~tL-). . ~~ / ~h5~bte~~ 
3. I gained this personal information as a result of ~_.Lf<~'dL.{4L~'If4u~~:=:::--;-.........., 




State of Maryland 
DEPARTMENT OF 
ASSESSMENTS AND 
TAXATION 

• Baltimore Count 

MARTIN O'MALLEY 
GOVERNOR 

C. 'John Sullivan, Jr. 
Director 

James W. Roesner 
Supervisor 

October 22, 2008 

James E Frack, Jr. 
Barbara S Frack 
POBox 24 
16708 Remare Rd 
Monkton MD 21111 

RE: Account # 21-00-000810 for 20 l3 Shepperd Rd. 

Dear Mr. & Mrs Frack and others concerned, 

At the Assessment Office we have infonnation on a reel of microfilm that indicates a bam was converted to 
three apartments. The microfilm that I looked at was a picture of assessment cards taken that show the years 
1957 through 1963 for a card in the name Robert F. and Jewel W. Fahy the prior owners of the property in 
question. I don't have a microfilm printer so I can't make a copy. Hope this helps. 

I am also enclosing a copy of the front page of the assessor's field card we have and two of the pages that are in 
that file which have notations on them that indicate three apartments which I have highlighted. These cards are 
also outdated infonnation, but not as old as the microfilm. 

If you have any questions I can be reached at (410)512-4915. 

Sijserely, ~ .. 

'O\.;~~0'~ 
Lynn Fuller 

Assessment Records Supv. 


PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 1 
Hampton Plaza Suite 602 


300 E. Joppa Road 

Towson, Maryland 21286 


TELEPHONE 410-512-4900 FAX- 410-321-4148 - TTY Users Call Maryland Relay 1-800-735-2258 




CARD )lUM8ER 

302 P21-00-000810 2 

CAPIT AllIED G<R< CHECKED 8Y 

aLOCK 
1 

STATE STAMP 

nz 
s. 

TRANSFER NO< 

83400 
TRANSFER DATE 

10-1-81 
< LlSER 

1686 
)"",.<.'.;< ; < 

:':Fahy,: Robert F!Jewe1 W. 
USE <NO.', 
, ~~.:~ "<, :."•••• 

\)~. ~,' ~ ,.":' 

,OTS 

TRANSFERD~T~n-Jil:BE:J 

.________-':::-=_<n BOOK·FOLIO BOOK NO. 

FOLIOTRANSFER NO< H ANSFER DATE UBER TRANSFER NO.fOLIO 

S~ClIONNAME OF DEVelOPMENT 

1 0 ." 4-4.5"" 
800' E. Garfield Avenue 

FCV,YEAR < 
YEAR 

::nAlP" 

.... 

..... ' .... , 

OCT 30 \9811 !t/.7'1f:-\--1iz:.,,1 V 1 //;t .-f~. tQK/)9!/h'llll 

8.434AC Pub' Priva!? 

Class Acres Value I Woter 

Homesite I 1. 0 Sewer 

Secondory Gas 

Te~ .451 6K 
Other ') ')t: I::: lK 

Electric 
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: 1 Document Name: L~ 
B39290 REAL PROPERTY DISPLAY BALTIMORE COUNTY 10/22/2008 PAGE 11 
* INTAKE SHEET VERIFICATION * 
ACCOUNT NO: 10 2100000810 NAME KEY: FRACK E JAMESJR 10/23/1992 

/ 7686/ 233 MAP PARCEL IMPS 8.434 AC NSS W . 00 
362 29 / 87 MONKTON SHEPPERD RD D . 00 

PLAT: 800 FT E GARFIELD AVE 
PREMISE: 

FRACK E JAMES,JR 2013 SHEPPERD RD, 
FRACK BARBARA S 00000 
P 0 BX 24 AREA: 8.430 A FCV BASE· . CURRENT 
16708 REMARE RD LOT /BLOCK/SEC SUB L: 132430 187430 
MONKTON MD 21111 I: 207710 265960 

T: 340140 453390 
GEO : 81 GRID: 1 TX CL: PR: a a 
USE : R TOWN: 000 EX ST: a CO PROP CD; 04 CB: 0 a 
OWNR: N ZONE: EX CL: 000 INC LIEN DT: 
BPRUC: 00000 H OWN TX CRED: N REZN RL PR PARTIAL EX 
LETTER OF INTENT DT: CC ASMT DT CO 000 0 

AG TAX DUE UNTIL: EXP DT ST"oob a 
FCMA: EXT EXP DT .. MU 000 0 

TRANS FM: FAHY ROBERT F 10/01/1987 
Fl ;::; PRIMARY F4 = TRANSFERS FI0= PERMITS 
F2 = VALUES F5 = TAX/NEW CONS F8 = NOTICES Fll= APPEALS 
F3 LOCATION F6 = ENTRY SCREEN F9 = ASSESSMENTS F14= HIST 

.' .. '''1' --)ate; 10/22/2008 Time: 3:24:20 PM 











, 
June 4th, 1993 

Mr. & Mrs. E. James Frack Jr. 
PO Box 24 
Monkton,Md 

Dear Barbara: 

Much to my surprise, while talking to Sparks bank today, 
I discovered that even though, both by letter and verbally, 
they were to stop the automatic withdrawal of the mortgage 
payment, everyone but the computer got tha message. I apologi~A 

for the error, I spoke to Janet Miller personally and she 
promised that the problem would be corrected at once. 

In going thru some of the pictures that Dad had saved from 
the farm, I found some that you might enjoy. the farm as it 
was in 1947 and again i I enclose a picture of the 
old Monkton store, this was in 1948, I was working in 
the old general store every afternoon after school. The post 
office was located in the right hand corner, I substituted as 
carrier for Tom Bishop during the Christmas season. Memories, 
what a different place Monkton was in the forties. 

Again, sorry for the bank error. 

Sincerely, 

R. F. Fahy Jr. 

PETITIONER'S 

•
I~EXHIBIT NO. 









• • 
ACCESSORY BUILDINGS IN RESIDENCE ZONES 

402.1-The converted dwelling must be located on 
a lot that will meet the dimensional requirements shown 
in the schedule which follows. 

402.2-Separate cooking facilities and a separate 
bathroom shall be provided for each family unit. 

CONVERSION OF ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS 
MINIMUM DIMENSIONS 

Width of lot in Feel at lot Ar•• 
Fronl Building lin. In Square Feel Side Yards-Feet 

Semi- ta. Add. Two fa. Add. Min. Sum 
Zone Ouplex, Detached Family Families Family for One of Both 

I lot-25 10t.-60 

R. 	 401 175 175 25 50.000 10,000 1 COl.-SO Cor.-75 

Int.-2O Int.-50 
R. 201 125 125 25 25,000 7,500 I Cor.-35 COI.-60 

t In\'-20 In\.-40 
R.- lOt 90 100 15 4.000 CoI.-30 COl.-50 

i*­Int-15 Inl.-35 
80 90 15 	 Cor.-25 Cor.-40 

Corner Inl.':"15 Inl.-30 
R. G. 80 10 9,200 2,500 COI.-25 Cor.-40 

Inlerior 
8.050 rCorner Inl.-15 Inl.-30i 

80 10 9,200 2,500 Cor.-25 i Cor.-3070 J i 
For 'tea room or restaurant use: 

402.3-To be converted for tea room or restaurant 
use in a R. 40 or R. 20 zone as a Special Exception, the 
following requirements must be met: 

i 	 \a. 	Meals may be served only at tables, indoors or , 
on an outdoor terrace, and not to persons 
remaining in cars; 

b. At 	least one parking space per table shall be 

provided; 


c. 	 Only one business sign shall be permitted (see ')\ 
Section 413.1, d); 

d. 	The minimum lot size shall be one acre; 
e. 	 Service shall be provided only at· mealtimes. ) 

,Seit{~;;· .io3~i'CAVfii~~t:'-¢()~TROLLED ' , 
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Applications for Special Excep'tions hereunder, l 
'accompanied by five sets of detailed plans showing 
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